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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Underground Contamination Investigations, Groundwater Consultants, Environmental Engineering

November 23, 1992

Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way

Room 200

RE: PACIFIC CRYOGENIC
2311 Magnolia Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

On November 12, 1992, the underground piping at the above-
referenced site was removed. During the removal process,
several holes were noted in both the waste oil and the
gasoline underground pipelines. At one location, significant
gasoline contamination was apparent in the soil (based upon
odor and color).

Subsequent to the piping removal, additional excavation was
conducted on November 18, 1992. The excavation extended to a
depth of approximately${Eﬁfsgg_gglgy_ggggnd surface and was
conducted in order to mitigate the apparent subsurface
gasoline contamination. The areal extent of the excavation,
as well as the locations of soil sampling, are shown on the
attached Figure 1 (site map). All soil sample collection was
conducted in your presence on the site.

3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94549 (510) 284-1661 FAX (510) 284-1664




The results of the soil sampling are shown on the attached
laboratory certificates. The samples labeled "SP1-SP4",
"SSP1-SSP4" and "SSP5-SSP8" are composite samples of the
stockpiled excavated soil. The samples labeled "SPL 1" and
"SPL 2" are soil samples collected from the bottom of the
trench excavation, at a depth of approximately 4 feet below
the ground surface on November 12 and approximately 7 feet
below ground surface on November 18.

The samples 1A through 7B are sidewall soil samples collected
from the main excavation area, as shown in Figure 1. The
designation "A" applies to a sample collected at the 6-foot
depth and the designation "B" applies to a sample collected
at the 9-foot depth. As shown on the laboratory certificate,

significant gasoline contamination is still remaining at the >, .p 770
areal limits of the excavation.- The gasoline contamination /LOU 77"
appears to coincide with the capillary fringe above the water /|//{,

table, and appears to potentially be of considerable areal gzﬁwﬁn ﬁth

extent. * H ‘i
n SLL/W{_‘«&;

~ ) Qi
Considering 1) the unknown areal extent of the subsurface 15L5"f
contamination, 2) the structural integrity of the existing
building, 3) the successful removal of the primary subsurface
contamination from beneath the source (piping leak), and 4)
general site safety considerations, we are planning to

backfill the excavation in its entirety as soon as possible.

In order to facilitate future in-situ treatment technologies,
such as vapor extraction and/or bioremediation, 1) the
excavation shall be backfilled up to two feet below the
ground surface with 3/8" pea gravel and 2) at the time of the
backfill, three backfill wells shall be installed, using
4-inch PVC casing and slotted screen (0.05" slots). The
locations of the backfill wells are shown on Figure 2.

Please find attached a copy of the signed permit issued by -
Zone-7, Alameda County Flood Control and Conservation




District, for the well installations.

Following the excavation backfill, the pavement resurfacing,
and the soil disposal, future activities will necessarily
include subsurface investigation to determine the full extent
of the subsurface gasoline contamination beneath the site.
Based upon the results of such a subsurface investigation,
various remediation alternatives will be investigated. 1In
addition, a risk assessment will be conducted in order to
determine site-specific clean-up criteria (applied action
levels).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415)284-
1661.

Sincerely,

Gary A 1ar
Principal Englneer
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6] ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 4  (510) 484-2600

TELEFAX TRANSMITTAL

paTe: 20 THY 92

DELIVER TO: __JAMy. o”ézzmm

- f /7 ; -
NAME OF FIRM: ’/?/Zlglmff - 62%05%‘4
FAX PHONE #: __284 - /(64

FROM: */%mel ﬁ%k /’%’/-

NUMBER OF PAGES: S
(Including transmittal)

s

FOR VOICE CONTACT CALL: (510) 484-2600
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FOR RETURN FAX: (510) 462-3914
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ATTACHMENT A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS




»(z. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

IJ Precision

November 16, 1992
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Environmental

Analytical  Laboratory

PEL # 9211038

Re: Three soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, TEPH, and O0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: Pacific Oxygen

Project location: Union St., -Oakland, CA.

Date sampled: Nov 12, 1992

Date extracted: Nov 13-14, 1992

RESULTS:

SAMPLE Kerosene Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

1992
1992

Date submitted: Nov 13,
Date analyzed: Nov 13-14,

0il & Motor

.0 Benzene Xylenes Grease 0il
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
PLi 1 N.Di N N.D NGB N.D% N.D. "“sN.D. 1400 1100
Phe2 N<D. N.D. NED . NeD~ Nab. N.D. NG 16 13
SP1-SP4 N.D. N.D. WD N.D. N.D. N.D Ni.Ds 330 180
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D N.Ds N.D N:D% N=DS N. D3 N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 95.3% 83.1% 101:4% 80.6% 1 :85.2% 93.5% 90.7% e T
Duplicate
Spiked :
Recovery =--- 87.8% 92.6% 91.4% 93.6% 3 e
Detection lnheal 23
it | 10 2.8 1.0 5.0 &8 ct Leded @ gl%j 10
Method of 3550 / 5030 / 3550 / @M\f(peiw/ 3550/
i F 8015
Analysis 8015 8015 8015 8020 8020 *YWaAaL» l ,
OVLNu{Lau7Cb4M“V
David Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663 :




»¢, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

November 16, 1992

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.
Project name : Pacific Oxygen

Sample I.D.: SP1-SP4

Date Sampled: Nov 12, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 12-14, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Precision

Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

PEL # 9211038

Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project location:Union St.-Oakland,CA.

Date Submitted: Nov 12, 1992

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane NioDie | gaiiatots e e Sl e = et
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 9352
Bromomethane NiDay il ae o gl S e e e s
Chloroethane NLDL % 2 s Dl et R el e e e
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 824
1,1-Dichloroethene WD, (o g i ol et SR
Methylene Chloride N.D. 103,92
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) NieDoh, st o iRl vl S s e s
1,1-Dichloroethane N D, 5 v e el e
Chloroform NEDR! osin L STaReE e s O R
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 15 D R i e T S T
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 103.4
1,2-Dichloroethane N.Di e S T
Trichloroethene N.D. 97.6
1,2-Dichloropropane WD ~ilmn bt SR i 5 oh e S
Bromodichloromethane NB. lergs B0 S8 SNl i
2-Chloroethylvinylether Wbl 0 o e G S
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Mo 00 DR s R
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NaD. oo s Has i,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Py SO R R R e
Tetrachloroethene N D J 86.4
Dibromochloromethane NeiD o o v el it Srs e B e ol S
Chlorobenzene NuD. e o e e S
Bromoform N D 93.3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane WD Csiis T S as e S T e st e
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NGB e e BRI RS (e e e
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BaD. i @ g I e
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BB v T e i G

aﬁf& Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

& Precision  Environmenlal  Analytical  Laboratory

November 16, 1992 PEL # 9211038

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name : Pacific Oxygen

Project location:Union St.-Oakland,CA.
Sample I.D.: PL-1

Date Sampled: Nov 12, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 12-14, 1992

Date Submitted: Nov 12, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY

( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

: aviﬁ/Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court MWilpitas, CA. 95035
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PJE PREDR!TY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

&

November 16, 1992

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Project name : Pacific Oxygen

Sample I.D.: PL-2

Date Sampled: Nov 12, 1992

Date Analyzed: Nov 12-14,

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME

Attn:

Environmental

Jeffrey Roth

Laboratory

PEL # 9211038

Project location:Union St.-Oakland,CA.

CONCENTRATION
( ug/Kg )

Date Submitted: Nov 12, 1992

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

SPIKE RECOVERY
(%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PEL #
INV #

9211038

23208
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(415)284-1661 (415)284-1664 (FAX) [// y\ C 0 \/)(
CROSS By i ‘, / W
REFERENCE DATE TIME | T STATION LOCATION ( )l Y 5
NUMBER L] E A7) REMARKS
<>/ -S2d8 |[)-/2-92| /520 | X YL Pr Sovws L2ee (rmwpos re=— 1 X X1 X ALses TR
Fi [ Wrz9z/#428 | X e Line Toeack ~ L’ XX X X X| X « “
P é 2 D DI/ESE | X e LinE TRmpsch] ~ &7 X1 Y i NPT 3 ’ o
\
X e E 2 N NoT
[ Ansoe yss Zo0 Sadke EEDZ
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Fzlstte® Norce
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TME: v o | HME -
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
NMES & v ] HME - - ]
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\p)ga( PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Pr cision  Environmental  Analytical loboratory
November 21, 1992 PEL # 9211047

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Re: Eighteen soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, TEPH, and Oil & Grease analyses. ,

Project name: Pacific Oxygen

Project location: Union St., -o0akland, CA.

Date sampled: Nov 18, 1992 Date submitted: Nov 21, 1992 \
Date extracted: Nov 19-21, 1992 Date analyzed: Nov 19=21, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Kerosene Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il & Motor
o o B Benzene Xylenes Grease 0il

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

SEP1-SSP4 N.D. 820

35 1300 1800 2000 #2500 170 160
SSP5-8SP8 N.D. 530 ND5 750 1300 1600 6200 MR
SPL 1 N.D. 1.4 N.D. 5.7 6.8 6.6 a3 e SO
SPL 2 L 00 » 30 N.D. 5.0 5.2 5.4 9.0 N.D. N.D.
12 N.D. 28 N.D. 22 19 33 86 N.D. N.D.
138 N.D. 670 2.3 870 1400 1800 6600 22 e
2.4 N.D, 310 "HaDe 480 760 1100 3500 20 18
RN N.D. 400 N.D. 550 940 1300 4000 11 N.D.
- O RN X N 29 N.D. 25 24 34 92 N.D. N.D.,
3B ﬂfdwaa N.D. 1600 N.D. 2400 2800 3300 18000 19 N.D.
4 A gy 5.4 . 28 N.D. 26 20 o s | 89 N.D. N.D.
4 B N.D. 420 N.D. 520 1400 1600 5300 G4 30
5 A NeB. 26 NLoDs 24 18 35 83 N.,D. N.D.
5 B N.D. 1100 10 2000 2500 3000 16000 29 22
6 A N.D. 8.7 N.D. 11 8.0 27 54 N.D, N.D.
6 B N.D. 15 Nebs 18 : 1L 21 70 NeDa N.D.
¢ o9 N.D. 27 N.D. 28 24 38 85 14 N.D.
7.8 N.D. 350 3.2 580 950 1800 4200 30 25
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. Neb, N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 89.3% 92.4% 103.1% 97.2% 95.3% 104.6% 92.0% - i )
Duplicate
Spiked g
Recovery v 87.8% 100.5% 88.4% 90.2% 98.6% 86.1% o - -
Detection
limit 1.0 1.0 140 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10 10
Method of 3550 / 5030 / 3550 / 5520 3550 /
Analysis 8015 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D &F 8015

Laboratory Director

N ot b 4 ——— - o o = . T R L T T ep———— RTINS

1764 Houret Court Mstmtm CA. 95035 " Tel- ANR-QAG.OR7A Cave AND NAG.NEAA




P. 02

IFAX NO. 40838463663

PRIORITY LABS

NOV-23-92 MON 8:23

PEL £ 9211047
INV # 23217

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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Pacyz.¢ OXyesH, &%’:bé ANALYSIS
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..-@i".’:éﬂﬂ/ 2, 4 C% Lafayet:e. CA ;4549 .
{415)284-1661 (415)284-1664 (FAX) yfi »
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,é»’SP/-%.mf W-/873 X 7 (v PoSrre - .’?.""'5 S'—;S/fe‘s X4 X Nt A T
sSSP - Sy X / > X X x (O i AT f
gL/ > 27 D ez pre Sor = — XIXiX v N F 5
== 2 X o/ o e e~ F i XX I /
/4 | b EXCAVATION = L XTI X XA 1
ey —1 p | - g7 X XX / /
24 X f - &7 X| X 4 [ Zpe
2B X F - - HXEXR XX § [ eary
2 A4 X — &~ %l X RV ] o /2
33 X R e x| X L% % [or 4
4z X / o g x> N7
SA X -~ &7 X! XX {2
SR 2\, 7(‘ N R X X x E é \l /
& A ¥ e X vV <X % X1 XX N2
AELINQUISHED BY: {Signature) DATE//-7F-F 2| RECEWED BY: (Signalure) . DATE
S 1|M50'9'"§-§Z"' TME
A RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) OATE RECEIVED BY: {Signatwe) DATE
. TIME ™ME T
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DAJE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
e T TIME ’:
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' e i 11 1 i —— e_01
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